

No. 19-13808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Mamberto Real,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Michael Perry, in his individual capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 2:18-cv-331-JES-NPM, Hon. John E. Steele

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MAMBERTO REAL

Monica L. Coscia
Student Counsel
Jackson Teague
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Mamberto Real

February 14, 2020

No. 19-13808

Mamberto Real, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Michael Perry, et al., Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Citations	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual background	3
II. Procedural background	4
III. Standard of review	6
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	9
I. Officer Perry violated Real’s Fourth Amendment rights when Perry used excessive force while seizing Real.....	9
A. A seizure occurred.....	10
B. Officer Perry used excessive force when he seized Real.	14
1. There was no need for force in this case.	14
2. The intrusion on Real’s Fourth Amendment interest was severe.....	16
II. Officer Perry used excessive force against Real in violation of his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process.	19
A. Officer Perry had no need to use force against Real.....	20
B. The amount of force Officer Perry used against Real was disproportionate to the need for force.	22
C. Real sustained significant injuries as a result of Officer Perry’s use of excessive force.	23
D. Officer Perry used force against Real maliciously and sadistically.....	24
III. Officer Perry is not entitled to qualified immunity because no reasonable officer would believe that Perry’s conduct was lawful.....	26
Conclusion.....	30
Certificates of Compliance and Service	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	26
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Baptiste v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2008)	12
<i>Baysa v. Gualtieri</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00434-T-02SPF, 2018 WL 5279125 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2018), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 786 F. App'x 941 (11th Cir. 2019)	15, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Bennett v. Parker</i> , 898 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Bozeman v. Orum</i> , 422 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Kingsley v.</i> <i>Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2019)	24
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	10
<i>Brown v. City of Hialeah</i> , 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	19, 23
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)	20, 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	29
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks</i> , 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007)	20, 24
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	10, 28
<i>Croom v. Balkwill</i> , 645 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 17, 29
<i>Davis v. Locke</i> , 936 F.2d 1208 (11th Cir. 1991)	23, 24
<i>Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Paragould, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Detris v. Coats</i> , 523 F. App'x 612 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	3, 6
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Fils v. City of Aventura</i> , 647 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	10
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10
<i>Fundiller v. City of Cooper City</i> , 777 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1985)	21, 24
<i>Gilmere v. City of Atlanta</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9, 14, 19, 27, 29, 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griffin Indus. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Hadley v. Gutierrez</i> , 526 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 16, 28
<i>Holland v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	28
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Kaupf v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	11
<i>Kesinger ex rel. Estate of Kesinger v. Herrington</i> , 381 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	26
<i>LaGrande v. DeCrescente Distrib. Co.</i> , 370 F. App'x 206 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Leroy v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Lundstrom v. Romero</i> , 616 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>McCoy v. City of Monticello</i> , 342 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2003)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merricks v. Adkisson</i> , 785 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2015)	29, 30
<i>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>O’Neal v. DeKalb Cty.</i> , 850 F.2d 653 (11th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Ortega v. Schramm</i> , 922 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	26, 30
<i>Petta v. Rivera</i> , 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Popham v. City of Kennesaw</i> , 820 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Post v. Fort Lauderdale</i> , 7 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000)	26-27
<i>Rahn v. Hawkins</i> , 73 F. App’x 898 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Real v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 2:17-cv-117 (M.D. Fla. May 7, 2018).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Solano Cty.</i> , 278 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	17, 18
<i>Rodgers v. W.S. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Scott v. City of Red Bay</i> , 686 F. App’x 631 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , 918 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019)	8, 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Slicker v. Jackson</i> , 215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000)	19, 23
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Stephens v. DeGiovanni</i> , 852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017)	14, 22, 27, 28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9, 22
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 85 U.S. 457 (1873)	13
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 290 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 443 F.3d 772 (11th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Vanderhoef v. Dixon</i> , 938 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Wendell v. Hendry Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>West v. Davis</i> , 767 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014)	9, 13
<i>West v. Warden, Comm’r, Ala. DOC</i> , 869 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Northcutt</i> , 987 F.2d 719 (11th Cir. 1993)	19, 20
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 4, 19, 20, 23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.09	15, 22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.09(1)(a)1.....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)(3)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)(3)(A)	6
Other Authorities	
Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law: Rules</i> (reprt. 2009), https://www.icrc.org/en/doc/assets/files/other/customary-international-humanitarian-law-i-icrc-eng.pdf	12-13
Goodwin, Michele, <i>Nigger and the Construction of Citizenship</i> , 76 Temp. L. Rev. 129 (2003)	17, 25
Holt, Lanier F., <i>Dropping the ‘N-Word’: Examining How a Victim-Centered Approach Could Curtail the Use of America’s Most Opprobrious Term</i> , 49 J. Black Stud. 411 (2018).....	17
Kennedy, Randall, <i>Nigger</i> (2002)	17
<i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2006).....	25
